| B1 (Official l | Form 1)(4/1 | 10) | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--------------------------------|--|--|--|--|---|---------------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| | | | United South | | Bankı istrict of | | | | | | Volu | ıntary | Petition |
| | Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): PC Development Group, Inc. | | | | | Name | of Joint De | ebtor (Spouse | e) (Last, First | , Middle): | | | |
| All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names): | | | | | | | used by the J maiden, and | | | years | | | |
| Last four dig (if more than one 13-41409 | , state all) | Sec. or Indi | ividual-Taxpa | yer I.D. (| ITIN) No./C | Complete E | IN Last fo | our digits o | f Soc. Sec. or | r Individual-′ | Гахрауег I.D | o. (ITIN) No | o./Complete EIN |
| 10 Far H | | ` | Street, City, a | nd State): | : | am a i | | Address of | Joint Debtor | (No. and St | reet, City, an | d State): | am a l |
| | | | | | Г | ZIP Code 10570 | : | | | | | | ZIP Code |
| County of Ro | esidence or | of the Prin | cipal Place of | Business | | 10370 | Count | y of Reside | ence or of the | Principal Pla | ace of Busin | ess: | 1 |
| Westche | ester | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Mailing Add | ress of Deb | tor (if diffe | erent from stre | et addres | s): | | Mailir | g Address | of Joint Debt | tor (if differe | nt from stree | t address): | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | _ | ZIP Code | | | | | | | ZIP Code |
| Location of l (if different f | | | siness Debtor ove): | | | | I | | | | | | |
| | Type of | Debtor | | | Nature o | f Business | i | | Chapter | of Bankrup | otcy Code U | nder Whic | h |
| (Form of Organization) (Check one box) ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. ☐ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) ☐ Partnership ☐ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.) | | | form. LLP) bove entities, | (Check one box) ☐ Health Care Business ☐ Single Asset Real Estate as det in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) ☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity Broker ☐ Clearing Bank ☐ Other | | s defined | ☐ Chapt ☐ Chapt ☐ Chapt ☐ Chapt ☐ Chapt | er 9 er 11 er 12 | of Cl of | hapter 15 Pe a Foreign M hapter 15 Pe a Foreign N | Iain Proceed tition for Re | ding ecognition | |
| | | | ity below.) | unae | Tax-Exer (Check box tor is a tax-er Title 26 of e (the Intern | exempt org of the Unite | e) anization d States | defined "incurr | are primarily co l in 11 U.S.C. § ed by an indivi onal, family, or | onsumer debts, § 101(8) as idual primarily | for | | are primarily sss debts. |
| | Fil | ling Fee (C | heck one box |) | | Check | one box: | • | Chap | ter 11 Debt | ors | | |
| attach sigr | to be paid in ned application | installments on for the cou | s (applicable to urt's considerati n installments. I | on certifyii | ng that the | Check | Debtor is not if: Debtor's agg | a small busi | | defined in 11 to | J.S.C. § 101(5 | 1D). | ers or affiliates) e years thereafter). |
| ☐ Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B. | | | | | ng filed with of the plan w | this petition. vere solicited pr S.C. § 1126(b). | | one or more | classes of cre | ditors, | | | |
| Statistical/Administrative Information Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors. | | | | | USE ONLY | | | | | | | | |
| Estimated No. | umber of Ci 50- 99 | reditors 100- 199 | 200- | 1,000- 5,000 | 5,001- 10,000 | 10,001- 25,000 | □ 25,001- 50,000 | 50,001- 100,000 | OVER 100,000 | | | | |
| Estimated As | \$50,001 to \$100,000 | \$100,001 to \$500,000 | to \$1 | \$1,000,001 to \$10 million | \$10,000,001 to \$50 million | \$50,000,001 to \$100 million | \$100,000,001 to \$500 million | \$500,000,001 to \$1 billion | | | | | |
| Estimated Li \$0 to \$50,000 | abilities \$50,001 to \$100,000 | \$100,001 to \$500,000 | to \$1 | \$1,000,001 to \$10 million | \$10,000,001 to \$50 million | \$50,000,001 to \$100 million | \$100,000,001 to \$500 million | \$500,000,001 to \$1 billion | | | | | |

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Page 2 Name of Debtor(s): Voluntary Petition PC Development Group, Inc. (This page must be completed and filed in every case) All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet) Case Number: Location Date Filed: Where Filed: - None -Location Case Number: Date Filed: Where Filed: Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet) Name of Debtor: Case Number: Date Filed: - None -District: Relationship: Judge: Exhibit B Exhibit A (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). ☐ Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition. Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date) Exhibit C Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or safety? Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. No. Exhibit D (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) ☐ Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: ☐ Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. Information Regarding the Debtor - Venue (Check any applicable box) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District. Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District. Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property (Check all applicable boxes) Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.) (Name of landlord that obtained judgment) (Address of landlord) Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would become due during the 30-day period after the filing of the petition. Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)

Voluntary Petition

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

Signatures

Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.

[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).

I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

 \mathbf{X}

Signature of Debtor

 \mathbf{X}

Signature of Joint Debtor

Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)

Date

Signature of Attorney*

X /s/ Robert L. Rattet

Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)

Robert L. Rattet 2947

Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)

Rattet Pasternak, LLP

Firm Name

550 Mamaroneck Avenue Suite 510 Harrison, NY 10528

Address

(914) 381-7400 Fax: (914) 381-7406

Telephone Number

March 4, 2011

Date

*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.

Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

\mathbf{X} /s/ Pamela M. Crecco

Signature of Authorized Individual

Pamela M. Crecco

Printed Name of Authorized Individual

President

Title of Authorized Individual

March 4, 2011

Date

Signature of a Foreign Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.

(Check only one box.)

Name of Debtor(s):

PC Development Group, Inc.

- ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
- ☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.

| - 7 | |
|-----|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |

Signature of Foreign Representative

Printed Name of Foreign Representative

Date

Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.

Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)

Date

Address

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

| In re | PC Development Group, Inc. | | | |
|-------|----------------------------|-----------|---------|----|
| | | Debtor(s) | Chapter | 11 |

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

| (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) | (5) |
|---|---|---|---|--|
| Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code | Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted | Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.) | Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff | Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security] |
| Premier Flooring 267 Saw Mill River Road Elmsford, NY 10523 | Premier Flooring 267 Saw Mill River Road Elmsford, NY 10523 | Vendor | | 115,000.00 |
| NYC Dept. of Finance P.O. Box 32 Church Street Station New York, NY 10008-0032 | NYC Dept. of Finance P.O. Box 32 Church Street Station New York, NY 10008-0032 | Property Taxes | | 10,000.00 |
| John Gettinger, Esq. Banks Shapiro Gettinger, et al 118 N. Bedford Road PO Box 320 Mount Kisco, NY 10549-0320 | John Gettinger, Esq. Banks Shapiro Gettinger, et al 118 N. Bedford Road PO Box 320 Mount Kisco, NY 10549-0320 | Legal Services Rendered | | 10,000.00 |
| State Farm Insurance 710 Route 6 Mahopac, NY 10541 | State Farm Insurance 710 Route 6 Mahopac, NY 10541 | Insurance Premium | | 6,500.00 |
| Con Edison JAF Station P.O. Box 1702 New York, NY 10116-1702 | Con Edison JAF Station P.O. Box 1702 New York, NY 10116-1702 | Utility | | 2,500.00 |
| Anthony Montalto 9 Crestview Drive Pleasantville, NY 10570 | Anthony Montalto 9 Crestview Drive Pleasantville, NY 10570 | | | 2,000.00 |
| Capital One Bank Visa P.O. Box 30281 Salt Lake City, UT 84130 | Capital One Bank Visa P.O. Box 30281 Salt Lake City, UT 84130 | Credit Card | | 2,000.00 |
| Lawn Perfection, Inc. 3282 Campbell Drive Bronx, NY 10465 | Lawn Perfection, Inc. 3282 Campbell Drive Bronx, NY 10465 | Vendor | | 2,000.00 |
| MMD Advisors, Inc. 7 High Hill Farm Place Thornwood, NY 10594 | MMD Advisors, Inc. 7 High Hill Farm Place Thornwood, NY 10594 | | | 2,000.00 |
| NYC Water Board P.O. Box 410 Church Street Station New York, NY 10008-0410 | NYC Water Board P.O. Box 410 Church Street Station New York, NY 10008-0410 | Water Dues | | 1,000.00 |

| B4 (Offic | cial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont. | | |
|-----------|------------------------------|----------|--|
| In re | PC Development Group, Inc. | Case No. | |
| | / / / | • | |

Debtor(s)

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

| Date | March 4, 2011 | Signature | /s/ Pamela M. Crecco |
|------|---------------|-----------|----------------------|
| | | - | Pamela M. Crecco |
| | | | President |

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Case No.

| | | Debtor(s) | Chapter | |
|-----------|--|---|------------------|------------------------------------|
| | | | | |
| | VERIF | TICATION OF CREDITOR M | IATRIX | |
| I, the Pr | resident of the corporation named as t | the debtor in this case, hereby verify that the | attached list of | f creditors is true and correct to |
| the best | of my knowledge. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Date: | March 4, 2011 | /s/ Pamela M. Crecco | | |
| | | Pamela M. Crecco/President Signer/Title | | |
| | | Signer/ i luc | | |

In re PC Development Group, Inc.

ANTHONY MONTALTO
9 CRESTVIEW DRIVE
PLEASANTVILLE, NY 10570

CAPITAL ONE BANK VISA P.O. BOX 30281 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84130

CON EDISON
JAF STATION
P.O. BOX 1702
NEW YORK, NY 10116-1702

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE P.O. BOX 7346 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19101-7346

JOHN GETTINGER, ESQ. BANKS SHAPIRO GETTINGER, ET AL 118 N. BEDFORD ROAD PO BOX 320 MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549-0320

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FKA UNION STATE BANK 100 DUTCH HILL ROAD ORANGEBURG, NY 10962

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION C/O JOSHUA DEUTSCH, ESQ. 79-37 MYRTLE AVENUE RIDGEWOOD, NY 11385

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION C/O PETER AMARI, ESQ., RECEIVER 138 WEST 25TH ST. 4TH FL. NEW YORK, NY 10001

LAWN PERFECTION, INC. 3282 CAMPBELL DRIVE BRONX, NY 10465

MIKE MALKA
MJM KEARNY BRONX, LLC
79-37 MYRTLE AVENUE
RIDGEWOOD, NY 11385

MMD ADVISORS, INC. 7 HIGH HILL FARM PLACE THORNWOOD, NY 10594

NYC DEPT. OF FINANCE P.O. BOX 32 CHURCH STREET STATION NEW YORK, NY 10008-0032

NYC DEPT. OF FINANCE 345 ADAMS ST, 3RD FL. LEGAL AFFAIRS-DEVORA COHN BROOKLYN, NY 11201-3719

NYC WATER BOARD P.O. BOX 410 CHURCH STREET STATION NEW YORK, NY 10008-0410

NYS DEPT OF TAXATION & FINANCE BANKRUPTCY/SPECIAL PROCEDURES P.O. BOX 5300 ALBANY, NY 12205

OFFICE OF THE US TRUSTEE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 33 WHITEHALL STREET, 21ST FLR NEW YORK, NY 10004

PREMIER FLOORING 267 SAW MILL RIVER ROAD ELMSFORD, NY 10523

SECURITY EXCHANGE COMM THE WOOLWORTH BUILDING 233 BROADWAY- JOHN MURRAY NEW YORK, NY 10279

STATE FARM INSURANCE 710 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC, NY 10541

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY ONE ST. ANDREW'S PLAZA CLAIMS UNIT-ROOM 417 NEW YORK, NY 10007

| in re PC Development Group, inc. | | Case No. | |
|---|--|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| | Debtor(s) | Chapter | _11 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| COPPORT | | | |
| CORPORATE | E OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (F | RULE 7007.1) | |
| | | | |
| Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Pro | cedure 7007 1 and to enable the Jud | loes to evaluat | e possible disqualification |
| or recusal, the undersigned counsel for PC | | • | • • |
| following is a (are) corporation(s), other tha | | | |
| more of any class of the corporation's(s') eq | <u> </u> | • | • |
| more of any class of the corporation s(s) eq | unty interests, or states that there are | ino entities to | report under FRBF 7007.1. |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| ■ None [<i>Check if applicable</i>] | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| March 4, 2011 | /s/ Robert L. Rattet | | |
| Date | Robert L. Rattet | | |
| | Signature of Attorney or Litigar | nt | |
| | Counsel for PC Development C | | |
| | Rattet Pasternak, LLP | | |
| | 550 Mamaroneck Avenue | | |
| | Suite 510 | | |
| | Harrison, NY 10528 | _ | |
| | (914) 381-7400 Fax:(914) 381-740 | 6 | |

| In re | PC Development Group, Inc. | | Case No. | |
|-------|--|--------------------------|------------|--------------------------|
| | | Debtor(s) | Chapter | 11 |
| | STATEMENT REGARDING AUTH | HORITY TO SIGN | AND FI | LE PETITION |
| | I, Pamela M. Crecco, declare under penalty of pat the following is a true and correct copy of the ration at a special meeting duly called and held | ne resolutions adopted b | y the Boar | |
| Bankr | "Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corpuptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 | | • 1 | in the United States |
| | Be It Therefore Resolved, that Pamela M. Crec cute and deliver all documents necessary to pe of the corporation; and | | • | |
| deeds | Be It Further Resolved, that Pamela M. Crecco, r in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the and to execute and deliver all necessary documentary case, and | e corporation, and to of | herwise do | and perform all acts and |
| - | Be It Further Resolved, that Pamela M. Crecco, by Robert L. Rattet, attorney and the law firm of uptcy case." | - | | |

Signed /s/ Pamela M. Crecco
Pamela M. Crecco

Date March 4, 2011

Resolution of Board of Directors of PC Development Group, Inc.

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Pamela M. Crecco, President of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Pamela M. Crecco, President of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Pamela M. Crecco, President of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Robert L. Rattet, attorney and the law firm of Rattet Pasternak, LLP to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.

| Date | March 4, 2011 | Signed | /s/ Pamela M. Crecco |
|------|---------------|--------|----------------------|
| | | _ | Pamela M. Crecco |